

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROY COCKRUM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,
& ROGER J. STONE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN OFFICIALS
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

M. Patrick Moore Jr.
Massachusetts BBO No. 670323
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP
75 State Street, 16th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
617-227-7940
pmoore@hembar.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Advocacy on Behalf of a Political Party or a Candidate is an Essential Part of Democracy.....	3
B. The Theft and Publication of Communications of Party and Campaign Staff Will Chill Participation in Electoral Politics.....	4
C. Campaigning Does Not Require Relinquishment of a Private Life.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	3
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	3
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	4, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	3
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local No. 5 v. HUD</i> , 852 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. –, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	3
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983(3)	3

Other Authorities

Megan McDonough, “Finding Hope, and Later Love, on the Presidential Campaign Trail,” *Washington Post* (Mar. 18, 2017).....6

Tammy La Gorce, “On the Campaign Trail, Love Doesn’t Always Win,” *N.Y. Times* (Aug. 4, 2016).....6
